

APHC010516392025

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRAD****AT AMARAVATI****[3330]****(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO****WRIT PETITION No. 26568/2025****BETWEEN:**

1.K. VENKATA NAIDU, S/O LATE K NARAYANAPPA, AGED
65 YEARS, R/O D.NO.1/23, OC COLONY,
NARASANAYANAKUNTA VILLAGE, ANANTHAPURAMU
RURAL MANDAL, ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT,
ANDHRA PRADESH.

2.M. SUDHA MANI, W/O M. PRASAD, AGED 37 YEARS,
R/O D.NO.2/14, NARASANAYANAKUNTA VILLAGE,
ANANTHAPURAMU RURAL MANDAL,
ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH

...PETITIONER(S)**AND**

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REPRESENTED BY
ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS VELAGAPUDI,
AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, ANANTHAPURAMU
DISTRICT.

3.JOINT COLLECTOR, ANANTHAPURAMU,
ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT.

4.THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER,
ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT.

5.THE TAHSIIDAR, ANANTHAPURAMU RURAL MANDAL,
ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT.

6.K CHALAPATHI, S/O LATE K ADINARAYANA, AGED 70
YEARS, OC COLONY,NARASANAYANAKUNTA
VILLAGE, ANANTHAPURAMU RURAL MANDAL,
ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

7.K JAYAPPA, S/O LATE K ADINARAYANA, AGED 70
YEARS, OC COLONY,NARASANAYANAKUNTA
VILLAGE, ANANTHAPURAMU RURAL MANDAL,
ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH

...RESPONDENT(S):

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders in vide Rc.No. D2(B)/3379/2022 dated 22.09.202 that was passed by the Respondent No.4 herein and stay all the subsequent actions

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.NALLANI VAMSI KRISHNA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

This Court directed the Revenue Divisional Officer not to pronounce order.

Despite, the said direction, the Revenue Divisional Officer has pronounced orders. Hence, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for, for a period of six (6) weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the unofficial respondents through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter after Dussehra Vacation, 2025.

JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO